of High Century; after November 2005 in the case of Huohu; after August 12, 2006 in the case of Sogou Information; after October 2006 in the
case of Goodfeel; after November 3, 2006 in the case of Sohu Entertainment; after September 2008 in the case of Gamease Age, or, in any case,
at such time as Dr. Zhang or the other employee borrowers, as the case may be, is not an employee of Sohu. Sohu does not intend to request
repayment of the loans as long as PRC regulations prohibit it from directly investing in businesses being undertaken by the VIEs.

Because these loans can only be repaid by the borrowers’ transferring the shares of the various entities, our ability to ultimately realize the
effective return of the amounts advanced under these loans will depend on the profitability of High Century, Sohu Entertainment, Goodfeel,
Huohu, Sogou Information and Gamease Age which is uncertain.

-62-

   Expected Maturity Date
Total Recorded

Value

Fair Value
   Before December 31,
   2008   2009   2010   2011   2012   Thereafter

On-balance sheet financial instruments

(in US$ ‘000)

Cash and cash equivalents

in US$   41,582   —   —   —   —   —   41,582   41,582
in RMB   80,584   —   —   —   —   —   80,584   80,584
in HK$   540   —   —   —   —   —   540   540

Sub-total   122,706   —   —   —   —   —   122,706   122,706

Restricted cash

in US$   1,250   1,500   —   —   —   —   2,750   2,750
in RMB   479   1,095   —   —   —   —   1,574   1,574

Sub-total   1,729   2,595   —   —   —   —   4,324   4,324

Receivables

in US$   248   —   —   —   —   —   248   248
in RMB   34,350   —   —   —   —   —   34,350   34,350
in HK$   11   —   —   —   —   —   11   11

Sub-total   34,609   —   —   —   —   —   34,609   34,609

Payables

in US$   5,963   —   —   —   —   —   5,963   5,963
in RMB   65,477   —   —   —   —   —   65,477   65,477